International equity 1.00% 8.00%
Cash 10.00%

Total 100.00%

Asset Class

Projected cash flows – The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed the City would
contribute 9.10% of projected compensation over the 15-year amortization period of the unfunded actuarial
accrued liability. At the end of the 15-year period, the City will only contribute the normal cost of the remaining
actives in the Plan.

Periods of projected benefit payments – Projected future benefit payments for all current plan members were
projected through 2098.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

_____________________________________________________________________________________

36

NOTE 4.  OTHER INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

A.   Employee Retirement Plan (Continued)

 3. Information about the Net Pension Liability (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis – The following presents the net pension liability of the Plan, calculated using the discount rate
of percent, as well as what the Plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that
is 1.00% lower or 1.00% higher than the current rate:

1.00% Current 1.00%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase
(6.50%) (7.50%) (8.50%)

145,843$   80,273$   (18,196)$   City's net pension liability (asset)

  4. Changes in the Net Pension Liability
Changes in the net pension liability are as follows:

Total Pension Fiduciary Net Net Pension
Liability (Asset) Position Liability (Asset)

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

1,359,522$   1,309,872$   49,650$

Changes for the year:
108,465   -   108,465
109,736   -   109,736

Difference between expected
(4,996)   -   (4,996)

-   121,431   (121,431)
-   75,080   (75,080)

(9,860)   (9,860)   -
-   (13,929)   13,929

203,345   172,722   30,623
1,562,867$   1,482,594$   80,273$

Balances at June 30, 2017

Service cost

Net changes
Balances at June 30, 2018

Interest

  and actual experience
Contributions, employer
Net investment income
Benefit payments
Administrative expense

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

_____________________________________________________________________________________

37

NOTE 4.  OTHER INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

A.   Employee Retirement Plan (Continued)

  5. Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

Pension expense for the year ended June 30, 2018:

108,465$
109,736
(16,888)

(101,417)